WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE **REGULAR SESSION, 1970**

ENROLLED

Com. Jul. Jw HOUSE BILL No. 33

(By Mr.....)

PASSED July 3, 1970

In Effect Menty day passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE IOHN D. ROCKEFALLER, W SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 2-10-70

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 533

[Passed February 3, 1970; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to allowance for expenses of prosecuting attorney and assistants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

- ARTICLE 7. SALARIES; DEPUTIES AND ASSISTANTS AND THEIR SALARIES.
- §7-7-13. Allowance for expenses of prosecuting attorney and assistants.
 - 1 In addition to his salary, the prosecuting attorney shall
 - 2 be reimbursed for actual traveling expenses within his

- 3 county in the performance of his official duties, and when
- 4 out of the state for the purpose of taking depositions in
- 5 cases in which other counsel is not employed by the
- 6 court under section one, article three, chapter sixty-two
- 7 of this code; which expenses shall be duly itemized and
- 8 verified, and shall, if found correct, be allowed by the
- 9 county court, or tribunal in lieu thereof, and be paid
- 10 monthly out of the general county fund.
- 11 In addition, the prosecuting attorney and assistant
- 12 prosecuting attorneys may be reimbursed for actual ex-
- 13 penses incurred while attending professional seminars,
- 14 workshops and other educational functions in or out of
- 15 the state; any expenses so incurred shall be duly item-
- 16 ized and verified; and shall, if found correct and if prior
- 17 approval has been granted by resolution of the county
- 18 court, be allowed by the county court, or tribunal in
- 19 lieu thereof, and be paid out of the general county fund.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 533

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Governor